

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

ROBERT FERNANDEZ, as an individual
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

90 DEGREE BENEFITS, LLC and
90 DEGREE BENEFITS – WISCONSIN
(f/k/a EBSO, Inc.),

Defendant.

Case No.: 2022-cv-00799-SCD

**PLAINTIFF’S CORRECTED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CASE SUMMARY 2

 A. The February Data Incident..... 2

 B. The Class Action Complaint 2

 C. Initial Negotiations 3

 D. A Second Breach 3

 E. Renewed Negotiations..... 4

III. THE SETTLEMENT 5

 A. The Settlement Class 5

 B. The Settlement..... 6

 1. Settlement Benefits..... 6

 2. Court Approved Notice Program 6

 3. Class Representatives’ Service Award..... 7

 4. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 7

IV. LEGAL STANDARD FOR ATTORNEY’S FEE DECISIONS..... 8

V. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable..... 10

 1. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under Seventh Circuit
 Attorney Fee Analysis..... 11

 2. The Risk Associated with this Litigation Justifies the
 Requested Fee Award..... 12

3.	The Requested Fee Comports with the Contract Between Plaintiffs and Class Counsel, and Typical Contingency Fee Agreements in this Circuit.....	13
4.	The Requested Fee Reflects the Fees Awarded In Other Settlements.	14
5.	The Quality of Performance and Work Invested Support the Fee Request.	15
6.	The Stakes of the Case Further Support the Fee Request.	16
B.	The Court Should Also Award Reasonable Reimbursement for Expenses.	16
C.	The Incentive Award to the Class Representative Should Be Approved.....	17
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S):</u>
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	16
<i>Benzion v. Vivint, Inc.</i> , No. 12-61826 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2015).....	18
<i>Bickel v. Sheriff of Whitley Cnty.</i> , No. 08-102, 2015 WL 1402018 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2015) ..	15
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12, 14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8, 11, 16
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1925 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2013).....	18
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9, 14
<i>Greek v. 90 Degree Benefits, Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00511 (E.D. Wis. filed Apr. 21, 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060(RMB)(RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....	13
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012).....	18
<i>In re Cap. One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9, 12, 14
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-4038, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>In re Synthroid Mkt. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Synthroid P</i> ”).....	8, 13, 16

<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).	9
<i>Karpilovksy v. All Web Leads, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-cv-01307 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 8, 2019).....	12, 14
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986).	12, 14
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).	14, 15
<i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001).	13
<i>Martin v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> , No. 13-6923 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2015).	15
<i>Olmstead v. 90 Degree Benefits – Wis.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00564 (E.D. Wis. filed May 3, 2023).	4, 5
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).	9, 10
<i>Retsky Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP</i> , No. 97-7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).	17
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007).	8, 13, 15
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005).	12, 13, 14
<i>Vergara v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 15–cv–6942 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2018).	15
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06–698–GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).	18

STATUTES: **PAGE(S):**

Arizona’s Consumer Fraud Act, tit. 44, Ch. 10. Article 7, Section 44-1521, <i>et seq.</i>	2
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

RULES: **PAGE(S):**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	8, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	13
